Volume 38 Issue 23 6 August 2013 ISSN 0360-3199

Internatlonal Journal of

Editor-in-Chief: Emre A. Veziroglu
Senior Associate Editor: ].W. Sheffield
Associate Editors: A. Basile, M.B. Gorensek,

E.C. Kumbur, M.M. Mench,
and N.Z. Muradov

Chen, S.L. Garrison, ]. Gong,
nd D.P. Mishra

Assistant Editors:

Available online at www.sciencedirect.com

ScienceDirect




International Journal of

HYDROGEN ENERGY

Volume 38, Issue 23

Regular Articles
Electrolysis/Electrolyzers

H. Su, V. LINKOV and B.J. BLADERGROEN
H. ZHANG, J. WANG, S. Su and J. CHEN

S. YossaN, L. X1a0, P. PRASERTSAN and
Z.HE

9601

9609

9619

2013

Membrane electrode assemblies with low noble metal loadings for
hydrogen production from solid polymer electrolyte water electrolysis

Electrochemical performance characteristics and optimum design strategies
of a solid oxide electrolysis cell system for carbon dioxide reduction

Hydrogen production in microbial electrolysis cells: Choice of catholyte

Electrochemical/Thermochemical Hydrogen

W.A. Bapawy, H.E. FEKY, N.H. HELAL
and H.H. MOHAMMED

S. AGHAHOSSEINI, I. DINCER and
G.F. NATERER

Solar Hydrogen

V. LANESE, D. SpPASIANO, R. MAROTTA,
I. D1 SomMa, L. List, S. CiMINO and
R. ANDREOZZI

G. SADANANDAM, K. LALITHA,
V.D. Kumari, M.V. SHANKAR and
M. SUBRAHMANYAM

W.-Y. CHENG, T.-H. YU, K.-J. CHAO and
S-Y.Lu

Bio Hydrogen

P. BAKONYI, N. NEMESTOTHY and
K. BELAFI-BAKG

S.Li, L.Guo,C.ZHU and Y. LU

9625

9633

9644

9655

9665

9673

9688

Cathodic hydrogen evolution on molybdenum in NaOH solutions

Process integration of hydrolysis and electrolysis processes in the Cu—Cl
cycle of hydrogen production

Hydrogen production by photoreforming of formic acid in aqueous
copper/TiO, suspensions under UV-simulated solar radiation at room
temperature

Cobalt doped TiO,: A stable and efficient photocatalyst for continuous
hydrogen production from glycerol: Water mixtures under solar light
irradiation

Cu,O-decorated CdS nanostructures for high efficiency visible light driven
hydrogen production

Biohydrogen purification by membranes: An overview on the operational
conditions affecting the performance of non-porous, polymeric and ionic
liquid based gas separation membranes

Co-precipitated Ni—-Mg—Al catalysts for hydrogen production by
supercritical water gasification of glucose

Contents continued on inside back cover

Indexed/Abstracted in: Chemical Abstracts (Online), Chemical Engineering and Biotechnology Abstracts
(Online), Chimica, Compendex, Currents Abstracts, Current Contents, EnCompassLit, Energy & Power
Source, Engineering Index, Environment Complete, Environment Index, International Building Services
Abstracts, Inspec, PubMed, Referativnyi Zhurnal, Russian Academy of Sciences Bibliographies, Science
Citation Index Expanded, TEMA-Technology and Management, Web of Science, Also covered in the

abstract and citation database SCOPUS®. Full text available on ScienceDirect®.

ISSN 0360-3199

[N

30806)38:23;

a360

-X199C20

Printed by Polestar Wheatons Ltd, Exeter, UK



Contents continued from outside back cover

Z. CHENX1, L. WENJING, W. HonGTAO and 9701

P. XIANGLIANG

R.P. Ra1TI, L.S. BOTTA, I.K. SAKAMOTO
and M.B.A. VARESCHE

Catalysts/Electrocatalysts

N. Wang, X. Yu, K. SHEN, W. CHU and
W. QIAN

K. KETPANG, M. KIM, S. KM and
S. SHANMUGAM

Hybrid System

C. SANCHEZ and D. GONZALEZ

Storage

I M. Pasing, C. CORGNALE,
B.A. vaN HasseL, T. MoTYKA, S. KUMAR
and K.L. SIMMONS

S. GARRIER, B. DELHOMME, P. DE RANGO,
P. MARTY, D. FRUCHART and S. MIRAGLIA

J. ANGSTRGM, R. JoHANSSON, L.H. RUDE,
C. GUNDLACH, R.H. SCHEICHER,

R. AHUIA, O. ErikssoN, T.R. JENSEN and
M. SAHLBERG

C. Ny, J.LE. WEGRZYN, W. ZHOU, Y. CELEBI
and J. GRAETZ

9707

9718

9732

9741

9755

9766

9772

9779

Purification/Membranes/Separation

F.Y. L1 and T.-S. CHUNG

M.D. DoLaN, M.E. KELLAM,
K.G. McLENNAN, D. LIANG and G. SONG

K.D. MODIBANE, M. WILLIAMS,
M. LoToTsKYY, M.W. DAVIDS,
Ye. KLocuko and B.G. POLLET

Z. MENgG, R. Lu, D. Rao, E. KaN, C. X1a0
and K. DENG

PE Fuel Cells

M. ZH1ANI and S. MAJDI

S.H. AHN, S. JEON, H.-Y. Park, S.-K. Kim,
H.-J. Kim, E. CHo, D. HENKENSMEIER,

S.J. Yoo, S.W. Nawm, T.-H. Lim and
J.H.JaNG

H. L, P. L1 and K. WANG

P. BuiLo, S. PAasupATHI, . ULLEBERG,
J. ScHoLTA, M.V. NOMNQA, A. RABIU and
B.G. PoLLET

9786

9794

9800

9811

9819

9826

9835

9847

Simultaneous hydrogen and ethanol production from a mixture of glucose
and xylose using extreme thermophiles I: Effect of substrate and pH

Microbial diversity of hydrogen-producing bacteria in batch reactors fed
with cellulose using leachate as inoculum

Synthesis, characterization and catalytic performance of MgO-coated
Ni/SBA-15 catalysts for methane dry reforming to syngas and hydrogen

High performance catalyst for electrochemical hydrogen evolution reaction
based on Si0,/WO,_  nanofacets

Experimental characterization of a grid-connected hydrogen energy buffer:
Hydrogen production

Metal hydride material requirements for automotive hydrogen storage
systems

A new MgH, tank concept using a phase-change material to store the heat
of reaction

Hydrogen storage properties of the pseudo binary laves phase (Sc¢,_ Zr)
(Co,_/Ni), system

N-alkylpiperidine-alane compounds and their applications in alane
regeneration

Physical aging, high temperature and water vapor permeation studies of
UV-rearranged PIM-1 membranes for advanced hydrogen purification and
production ‘

Hydrogen transport properties of several vanadium-based binary alloys

Poisoning-tolerant metal hydride materials and their application for
hydrogen separation from CO,/CO containing gas mixtures

Catenated metal-organic frameworks: Promising hydrogen purification
materials and high hydrogen storage medium with further lithium doping

Effect of MEA conditioning on PEMFC performance and EIS response
under steady state condition

Effects of platinum loading on the performance of proton exchange
membrane fuel cells with high ionomer content in catalyst layers

Optimization of PEM fuel cell flow channel dimensions—Mathematic
modeling analysis and experimental verification

Validation of an externally oil-cooled 1 kW, HT-PEMFC stack operating
at various experimental conditions

Contents continued on back matter VII



Contents continued from inside back cover

SO Fuel Cells

Y. SHIRATORI, T. QUANG-TUYEN and
K. Sasaki

Y.-G. CHol, J.-Y. PARK, J.-W. SoN,
J.-H. LEg, H.-J. JE, B.-K. Kim, H.-W. LLEE
and K.J. Yoon

DM Fuel Cells

B.Yu, Q. YANG, A. KIANIMANESH,
T. FREIHEIT, S.S. PARK, H. ZHAO and
D. Xue

Aerospace Applications
T. Jin, K. Luo, S. Lu and 1. Fan

I.C. Engines
Y. CHo, S. SoNG and K.M. CHUN

W. WANG, J.M. HERREROS, A. TSOLAKIS
and A.P.E. York

Combustion

B. KasHiR and S. TABEJAMAAT

Embrittlement/Properties

S. KuMAR, S. SoNak and
N. KRISHNAMURTHY

T. MICHLER, J. NAUMANN, S. WEBER,
M. MARTIN and R. PARGETER

Book Review

M. MENENDEZ

9856

9867

9873

9886

9897
9907

9918

9928

9935

9942

viI

Performance enhancement of biodiesel fueled SOFC using paper-structured
catalyst

Ceria-based electrolyte reinforced by sol-gel technique for intermediate-
temperature solid oxide fuel cells

A CFD model with semi-empirical electrochemical relationships to study
the influence of geometric and operating parameters on DMFC performance

DNS investigation on flame structure and scalar dissipation of a supersonic
lifted hydrogen jet flame in heated coflow

H, effects on diesel combustion and emissions with an LPL-EGR system

Ammonia as hydrogen carrier for transportation; investigation of the
ammonia exhaust gas fuel reforming

A numerical study on the effects of H, addition in non-premixed turbulent
combustion of C,H,~H ~N, mixture using a steady flamelet approach

Hydrogen solid solution thermodynamics of V,_ Al (x:0,0.18, 0.37,0.52)
alloys

S—N fatigue properties of a stable high-aluminum austenitic stainless steel
for hydrogen applications

Handbook of Membrane Reactors



