

International Journal of HYDROGEN ENERGY

Editor-in-Chief:

Senior Associate Editor:

Associate Editors:

Assistant Editors:

Emre A. Veziroğlu

J.W. Sheffield

A. Basile, M.B. Gorensek,

E.C. Kumbur, M.M. Mench,

and N.Z. Muradov

F. Chen, S.L. Garrison, J. Gong,

M.D. Mat and D.P. Mishra



Available online at www.sciencedirect.com

ScienceDirect

DROGEN ENERGY



Volume 38, Issue 23

2013

Regular Articles

Electrolysis/Electrolyzers

H. Su, V. Linkov and B.J. Bladergroen	9601	Membrane electrode assemblies with low noble metal loadings for hydrogen production from solid polymer electrolyte water electrolysis
H. Zhang, J. Wang, S. Su and J. Chen	9609	Electrochemical performance characteristics and optimum design strategies of a solid oxide electrolysis cell system for carbon dioxide reduction
S. Yossan, L. Xiao, P. Prasertsan and Z. He	9619	Hydrogen production in microbial electrolysis cells: Choice of catholyte

Electrochemical/Thermochemical Hydrogen

W.A. Badawy, H.E. Feky, N.H. Helal and H.H. Mohammed	9625	Cathodic hydrogen evolution on molybdenum in NaOH solutions
S. AGHAHOSSEINI, I. DINCER and G.F. NATERER	9633	Process integration of hydrolysis and electrolysis processes in the Cu–Cl cycle of hydrogen production
Solar Hydrogen		

V. Lanese, D. Spasiano, R. Marotta, I. Di Somma, L. Lisi, S. Cimino and R. Andreozzi	9644	Hydrogen production by photoreforming of formic acid in aqueous copper/TiO ₂ suspensions under UV-simulated solar radiation at room temperature
G. Sadanandam, K. Lalitha, V.D. Kumari, M.V. Shankar and M. Subrahmanyam	9655	Cobalt doped TiO ₂ : A stable and efficient photocatalyst for continuous hydrogen production from glycerol: Water mixtures under solar light irradiation
WY. CHENG, TH. YU, KJ. CHAO and SY. LU	9665	Cu ₂ O-decorated CdS nanostructures for high efficiency visible light driven hydrogen production

S Y. LU		nydrogen production
Bio Hydrogen		
P. Bakonyi, N. Nemestóthy and K. Bélafi-Bakó	9673	Biohydrogen purification by membranes: An overview on the operational conditions affecting the performance of non-porous, polymeric and ionic liquid based gas separation membranes
S. Li, L. Guo, C. Zhu and Y. Lu	9688	Co-precipitated Ni-Mg-Al catalysts for hydrogen production by supercritical water gasification of glucose

Contents continued on inside back cover

Indexed/Abstracted in: Chemical Abstracts (Online), Chemical Engineering and Biotechnology Abstracts (Online), Chimica, Compendex, Currents Abstracts, Current Contents, EnCompassLit, Energy & Power Source, Engineering Index, Environment Complete, Environment Index, International Building Services Abstracts, Inspec, PubMed, Referativnyi Zhurnal, Russian Academy of Sciences Bibliographies, Science Citation Index Expanded, TEMA-Technology and Management, Web of Science, Also covered in the abstract and citation database SCOPUS®. Full text available on ScienceDirect®.

ISSN 0360-3199





Z. Chenxi, L. Wenjing, W. Hongtao and P. Xiangliang	9701	Simultaneous hydrogen and ethanol production from a mixture of glucose and xylose using extreme thermophiles I: Effect of substrate and pH
R.P. RATTI, L.S. BOTTA, I.K. SAKAMOTO and M.B.A. VARESCHE	9707	Microbial diversity of hydrogen-producing bacteria in batch reactors fed with cellulose using leachate as inoculum
Catalysts/Electrocatalysts		
N. Wang, X. Yu, K. Shen, W. Chu and W. Qian	9718	Synthesis, characterization and catalytic performance of MgO-coated Ni/SBA-15 catalysts for methane dry reforming to syngas and hydrogen
K. Ketpang, M. Kim, S. Kim and S. Shanmugam	9732	High performance catalyst for electrochemical hydrogen evolution reaction based on ${\rm SiO_2/WO_{3-x}}$ nanofacets
Hybrid System		
C. Sánchez and D. González	9741	Experimental characterization of a grid-connected hydrogen energy buffer: Hydrogen production
Storage		
J.M. Pasini, C. Corgnale, B.A. van Hassel, T. Motyka, S. Kumar and K.L. Simmons	9755	Metal hydride material requirements for automotive hydrogen storage systems
S. Garrier, B. Delhomme, P. de Rango, P. Marty, D. Fruchart and S. Miraglia	9766	A new MgH ₂ tank concept using a phase-change material to store the heat of reaction
J. Ångström, R. Johansson, L.H. Rude, C. Gundlach, R.H. Scheicher, R. Ahuja, O. Eriksson, T.R. Jensen and M. Sahlberg	9772	Hydrogen storage properties of the pseudo binary laves phase $(Sc_{1-x}Zr_x)$ $(Co_{1-y}Ni_y)_2$ system
C. NI, J.E. WEGRZYN, W. ZHOU, Y. CELEBI and J. Graetz	9779	N-alkylpiperidine-alane compounds and their applications in alane regeneration
Purification/Membranes/Separation	n	
F.Y. Li and TS. Chung	9786	Physical aging, high temperature and water vapor permeation studies of UV-rearranged PIM-1 membranes for advanced hydrogen purification and production
M.D. Dolan, M.E. Kellam, K.G. McLennan, D. Liang and G. Song	9794	Hydrogen transport properties of several vanadium-based binary alloys
K.D. Modibane, M. Williams, M. Lototskyy, M.W. Davids, Ye. Klochko and B.G. Pollet	9800	Poisoning-tolerant metal hydride materials and their application for hydrogen separation from CO ₂ /CO containing gas mixtures
Z. MENG, R. LU, D. RAO, E. KAN, C. XIAO and K. DENG	9811	Catenated metal-organic frameworks: Promising hydrogen purification materials and high hydrogen storage medium with further lithium doping
PE Fuel Cells		
M. ZHIANI and S. MAJIDI	9819	Effect of MEA conditioning on PEMFC performance and EIS response under steady state condition
S.H. AHN, S. JEON, HY. PARK, SK. KIM, HJ. KIM, E. CHO, D. HENKENSMEIER, S.J. YOO, S.W. NAM, TH. LIM and J.H. JANG	9826	Effects of platinum loading on the performance of proton exchange membrane fuel cells with high ionomer content in catalyst layers
H. LIU, P. LI and K. WANG	9835	Optimization of PEM fuel cell flow channel dimensions—Mathematic modeling analysis and experimental verification
P. Bujlo, S. Pasupathi, Ø. Ulleberg, J. Scholta, M.V. Nomnqa, A. Rabiu and B.G. Pollet	9847	Validation of an externally oil-cooled 1 kW _{el} HT-PEMFC stack operating at various experimental conditions

Contents continued from inside back cover

SO Fuel Cells		
Y. Shiratori, T. Quang-Tuyen and K. Sasaki	9856	Performance enhancement of biodiesel fueled SOFC using paper-structured catalyst
YG. Choi, JY. Park, JW. Son, JH. Lee, HJ. Je, BK. Kim, HW. Lee and K.J. Yoon	9867	Ceria-based electrolyte reinforced by sol-gel technique for intermediate-temperature solid oxide fuel cells
DM Fuel Cells		
B. Yu, Q. Yang, A. Kianimanesh, T. Freiheit, S.S. Park, H. Zhao and D. Xue	9873	A CFD model with semi-empirical electrochemical relationships to study the influence of geometric and operating parameters on DMFC performance
Aerospace Applications		
T. JIN, K. LUO, S. LU and J. FAN	9886	DNS investigation on flame structure and scalar dissipation of a supersonic lifted hydrogen jet flame in heated coflow
I.C. Engines		
Y. Cho, S. Song and K.M. Chun	9897	H ₂ effects on diesel combustion and emissions with an LPL-EGR system
W. WANG, J.M. HERREROS, A. TSOLAKIS and A.P.E. YORK	9907	Ammonia as hydrogen carrier for transportation; investigation of the ammonia exhaust gas fuel reforming
Combustion		
B. Kashir and S. Tabejamaat	9918	A numerical study on the effects of H_2 addition in non-premixed turbulent combustion of C_3H_8 - H_2 - N_2 mixture using a steady flamelet approach
Embrittlement/Properties		
S. Kumar, S. Sonak and N. Krishnamurthy	9928	Hydrogen solid solution thermodynamics of $V_{1-x}Al_x$ (x : 0, 0.18, 0.37, 0.52) alloys
T. Michler, J. Naumann, S. Weber, M. Martin and R. Pargeter	9935	S-N fatigue properties of a stable high-aluminum austenitic stainless steel for hydrogen applications
Book Review		
M. Menéndez	9942	Handbook of Membrane Reactors